

REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAANG LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA



Sangguniang Panglungsod

RESOLUTION NO. 16-012

A RESOLUTION DECLARING THE AREA AFFECTED BY THE CONFLAGRATION ON AUGUST 13, 2016 AT SITIO PAG-ASA, BARANGAY ALABANG, MUNTINLUPA CITY, AS IN A STATE OF CALAMITY.

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Lucio B. Constantino

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Ringo A. Teves

Hon. Coun. Louisito A. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Alexander Diaz

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia Arciaga-Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Christine May A. Abas

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Rafael T. Sevilla

Hon. Coun. Victor L. Ulanday

Hon. Coun. Grace B. Gonzaga

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla

WHEREAS, Section 458 (a)(I)(iv), of the Local Government Code of 1991 states that, "the Sangguniang Panlungsod, as the legislative body of the city, shall enact ordinances, xxxx and appropriate funds for the general welfare of the city and its inhabitants xxx, and":

(I)(iv) shall adopt measures to protect the inhabitants of the city from the harmful effects of man-made or natural disasters and calamities, and to provide relief services and assistance for victims during and in the aftermath of said disasters or calamities and their return to productive livelihood following said events.

WHEREAS, on August 13, 2016 at Sitio Pag-Asa, Barangay Alabang, City of funtinlupa, a fire totally destroyed houses and affected families;

WHEREAS, the owner of the houses, renters, and sharers/boarders were rendered homeiess by reason of the said conflagration;

WHEREAS, the Social Welfare Services and Department Office (SWSD) recommended to declare the affected area as in a state of calamity;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the members of the 8th Sangguniang Panlungsod, to declare the area affected by the fire/conflagration on August 13, 2016 at Sitio Pag-Asa, Barangay Alabang, City of Muntinlupa, as in a State of Calamity.

ADOPTED, by the 8th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 15th day of August 2016, on its 6th Regular Session.

City Hall of Muntinlupa

National Road, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines Website: www.muntinlupacity.gov.ph

Telefax No.: 861-0181



REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAANG LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA



Sangguniang Panglungsod

Page 2 Ordinance No. 16-001

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT I:

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

Member

COUN. RINGO A. TEVES

Member

COUN. LOUISITO A. ARCIAGA

Member

COUN. ALEXANDER B. DIAZ

Member

COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADE

Member

DISTRICT (II:

COUN. CHRISTINE

Member

COUN MARK LESTER M. BA

Member

COUN. LUCIÓ B. CONSTANTINO

Member

COUN RAFAEL T SEVILLA

Member

COUN. GRACE B GONZAGA

Member

COUN. VICTOR L. UI Member

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

Sectoral Representative President Association of Barangay Captains

ABSENT:

COUN. ATTY. PATRICIO L. BONCAYAO, JR.

Member

COUN. BAL NIEFES

Member

COUN. STEPHANIE G. TEVES

Member

COUN. MA. DHESIREE G. AREVALO

Member

COUN. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

Member



REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAANG LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA



Sangguniang Panglungsod

Page 3				
Ordinance	No.	1	6-0	01

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing solution.

CECILIA .C.

Secretary

ATTESTED:

CELSØ C. DÌOKO

City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ATTY. JAIME R. FRESNEDI

Date: _AUG Mayor 2018

Norie/8th SP

City Hall of Muntinlupa

National Road, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines Website: www.muntinlupacity.gov.ph

Telefax No.: 861-0181